## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM329893

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America		01/23/2015	National Association:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Yale Industrial Products, Inc.
Street Address:	140 John James Audubon Parkway
City:	Amherst
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14228
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2604088	YALE

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2156562498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-656-3381

Email: pto.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: IP GROUP OF DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: ONE LIBERTY PLACE

Address Line 2: 1650 MARKET ST. SUITE 4900

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MISC-1-A (374493-1444)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William L. Bartow
SIGNATURE:	/williamlbartow/
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2015

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=BoA _ Columbus McKinnon - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2#page1.tif
source=BoA _ Columbus McKinnon - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2#page2.tif
source=BoA _ Columbus McKinnon - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2#page3.tif
source=BoA _ Columbus McKinnon - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks 2#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005446 FRAME: 0083

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

- TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 23, 2015 ("Release"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of YALE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation the "Assignor").
- WHEREAS, Assignor entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of June 20, 2001 (as amended, the "IP Assignment") with Fleet National Bank:
- **WHEREAS**, the IP Assignment was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 2, 2001 at Reel 2325 Frame 0042,
- **WHEREAS**, the IP Assignment was assigned to Fleet Capital Corporation at Reel 2620 Frame 0400 on December 3, 2002;
- WHEREAS, pursuant to an assignment agreement, Bank of America, N.A. has succeeded to all rights of Fleet Capital Corporation under the IP Assignment as recorded on Reel 3135 Frame 0627 on August 5, 2005;
- WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Assignment, Assignor granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks; and
- WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested that the Administrative Agent release the liens and security interests granted to the Administrative Agent by the Assignor with respect to the trademarks of Assignor, including those trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Released Trademarks").
- **NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent and the Assignor agree as follows:
- <u>SECTION 1.</u> Defined Terms. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the IP Assignment.
  - <u>SECTION 2.</u> Termination and Release. Administrative Agent hereby:
- (a) absolutely and unconditionally cancels, discharges, and releases the collateral assignment, mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005446 FRAME: 0084

(b) authorizes and requests the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

DB1/ 82144796.1 EAST\90095531.1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

BANK OF AMERICA, as Administrative Agent

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### Schedule A

# RELEASED TRADEMARKS

Owner	Trademark	Registration/App. No.	
ale Industrial	YALE	2604088	
Products			

DBASSI200099531.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005446 FRAME: 0087

**RECORDED: 01/23/2015**